
m  jy a i$ th a  a  i m  {Saka)

(f^ado^tiefnofmoiaiure conservation «nd other dry-farming practices,

(v) cultivation of new oilseed crops like soybean and sunflower seed

Review of Rehabilitation work in West Bengal

1147. SHRI S C SAMANTA • Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABI LITATION be pleased to stale

(a) the number of families/persons belonging to the categories of old and new migrants to be benefited under the schemes accepted by Government which have been outlined in the Reports of the Committee on Review of Rehabilitation Work in West Bengal, and

(b) the number of the beneficiaries foll owing the agricultural and the non-agncultural pursuits separately ?

THfc DEPUTY MINIS I bR IN 1HE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND REHA
BILITATION (SHRI BALGOVIND
VfRMA). (a) and (b) (1) fe024 families
of old migrants, consisting of 554 families of agriculturists, 7627 families of non-agricultunsts and 203 families of P. L. Category.

(ii) 181 non-agriculturist families of new migrants.

(in) 85,800 students belonging to agri culturist and non-agncu] lurist families of new migrants
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Purchase of Wheat from Mandies

1150 SHRI VIK.RAM CHAND
MAHATAN Will the Minister oi AGRI CULTURE be pleased to state

(a) whether Government Corporations have not entered all th« Mi idles and con*
sequently the wheat prices to th > farmers are bemg paid below th j prices fixed by Government,

(b) in w nc'i Mandies the Government Corporations have made purchases of wheat so far ani m which Nfandios no purchases have baen made so far,

(c) whether the payment to farmers by the Corporation*, are nude after a long time, if so, the reasons thereof, and

(d) what percentage of farmers have been paid withm a month of purchase and what percentage within six months?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI ANNASAHEB P SHTNDE) :
(a) The Food Corporation of India operates only in such mandies as are allo tted to them by the State Governments taking into consideration their relative importance F. C I entered the markets as soon as the arrivals of wheat started and is paying the farmers the procurement price fixed by the Government.

(b) A list of Mandies where the Food
 ̂ Corporation of India has made purchases so far as well as a list of such Mandies where It is operating but ne purchases haw been made so far is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha

(c) The payment to the farmers is made by the Corporation m accordance with the rules and regulations m force in the regulated markets At those places where there are no regulated markets, the payments are made to the farmers m acc ordance with the traditional system and the payment is prompt In most of the mandies payments have to be made to thejarmcrs on the day of the purchase it self ai d ihis is ten g done by the Corpora

tion

(d) All the farmers arc raid as indi cated m answer to (c) the delay in pay ment if at all can crly be a day or two Therefore there is nr rirally no ta«e ol a farmer not being paid by the Feed Cor poration of India for more than a month after*purchase

Tapping and Utilisation of underground water for Irrigation.

1151. SHRI BHOGFNDRA JHA
WiJI the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state •

(a) whether any step is being under taken to fully tap and utilise underground water throughout the country for nriga tional purposes, and

(b) if  so, what ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRTCUITURE
(SHRI SHFR SINGH) * (a) «”d
Yes, Sir The steps being taken mdu*
(i) supplementing the State resources available for ground water development schemes, to a very 1«*®
extent, by mobilising credit through institutional agendas like Land Develop ment Banks, Agricultural Reftoarcc cof

